- LNITED

STATES
. COURT OF
APPEALS

—v  EIGHTH
GIRGUIT
P

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
JANUARY 11 - 15, 2016

William Jay Riley, Chief Judge - Omaha, Nebraska

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND
Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO
C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE
Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR
Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10"
Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on
Floor 28. Division II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom on Floor 27, and
Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Counsel
presenting oral argument should report to the clerk’s office, Room 24.329, 30
minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have
filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case,
counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the
calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/Appearance” form
with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing
at oral argument. If an “Appearance” form has not already been filed, the
“ Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in
the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the
Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party
proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Revised: 1/12/16


http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/

DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

MDS

14-3451MN Joseph H. Whitney v. The Guys, Inc.,

et al. NO ARG
14-3763EA United States v. Cruz Rodriguez NO ARG
14-3720WA United States v. Scott Sholds NO ARG
15-1342EA United States v. Danny Lewis NO ARG
15-1479EM United States v. Roger Clayton NO ARG
14-3896EM United States v. Richard Barber NO ARG
TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON
CMD

14-3495EM Billie Allen v. United States 20
15-1540SI1 Tamela Montgomery v. City of Ames,

etal. 15
15-2329 Randall Thompson, et al. v. Commissioner

of Internal Revenue 15
15-1813EA Crystal Gann v. Household Life Insurance

Company REMOVED
15-1071 Bruce Hauptman v. Commissioner of

Internal Revenue
15-1073 Bruce Hauptman v. Commissioner of

Internal Revenue REMOVED



DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

TAB

15-1620 Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. National

Labor Relations Board, et al.
15-1860 Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. National

Labor Relations Board, et al. 15
15-2427EA Johnny Grant v. City of Blytheville,

Arkansas REMOVED
15-1365EA Ronda DePriest v. Dennis Milligan, etc. 15
15-2307WM Barkley, Inc. v. Gabriel Brothers, Inc., et al.
15-2308 WM Barkley, Inc. v. Gabriel Brothers, Inc., et al. 15
15-1854EA Kim Shultz v. Bryan Buchanan, etc., et al. 15

* AFTERNOON SESSION**
2:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, COLLOTON, GRUENDER
15-3420WM Ernest Johnson v. George Lombardi, et al. 20
THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON
JPP

15-1374EA United States v. Demetrius Colbert, etc. 20
15-1397EA Michael Bull v. Nationwide Mutual Fire

Insurance Company 15
15-2283EM Keith Jones v. City of St. Louis, Missouri,

etc. 15
15-1900EM John Watson, etc. v. Air Methods Corporation 15
15-1932EM Daniel Haney v. Portfolio Recovery Associates,

LL.C,etal. 15



A

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.

DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

15-1601EM
15-1861EM
15-2409S1
15-1676EM
14-2969S1

United States v. Walter Combs, etc.
United States v. Melvin Scherrer
United States v. Colin Boone
United States v. Warnell Reid

United States v. David Emmert, Jr.

LAB

15
15
10
10
15



DIVISION 11
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

14-3619EM
15-1350WA
15-1161EA

15-1473EM
15-1405EM
15-1008EM

United States v. Dedric Hilliard
United States v. Nicholas Krug
United States v. Quentin Tidwell
United States v. James Boyd
United States v. Quentin Hall

United States v. Lionel Dixon

TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

15-1857EM
15-1988EM

15-1743EM
15-2201EM

15-1962EM
15-1979EM

Critique Services, LLC v. LaToya L. Steward,
etc.
James Robinson, et al. v. LaToya L. Steward,
etc.

United States v. Laura Barraza, et al.

Glenn Williams, etc. v. Central Transport
International, Inc., et al.

Reynal Caldwell v. Alan Dewoskin, et al.

Lisa Burger v. Allied Property and Casualty
Insurance Company

KAS
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

LAD

20

15

15
NO ARG

NO ARG



WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION II
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

15-1615EA

14-3104WM
15-1536EM

15-2294WM

15-2550EM

THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

Nucor Steel - Arkansas, et al. v. Big River
Steel, LLC

Dimetrious Woods v. Jeff Norman

Al]., etc., et al. v. Donnell Tanksley,
etc., et al.

Symghony Diagnostic Services, etc. v.
Kimberly Greenbaum, et al.

United States of America, et al. v. U.S. Bank
National Association as Trustee, etc.

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

15-2460EA
15-2184EM

15-2829EA
15-1472EA
15-2826EA

Lacey Reece v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.

Others First, Inc., etc. v. Better Business
Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc., etc.

Marcus Hensley v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.
Jerry Henry v. Danny Burl, et al.

Jetfrey Lane v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

15-1284EM
15-1827EM
15-1689EM
15-2008EA
15-2101EM

United States v. Jack Frison, Sr.
United States v. Mario Evans
United States v. Ronald Roberts
United States v. Alphonso Wynn

United States v. Todd Scott

AMT
20
15

15

15

10

BWB
10
15
NO ARG
15
NO ARG

LMT
15

15
NO ARG

15
NO ARG



DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016
BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-1358WA United States v. Craig Goettsch
14-3823EA United States v. Calvin Bailey, Jr.
14-3895EM United States v. Dennis Williams
15-1001EM United States v. Michael Chaney
15-1497EM United States v. Ismael Miranda-Zarco
15-1383EM United States v. Maurice Jarvis

TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-1848 FedEx Freight, Inc. v. National Labor
Relations Board, et al.

15-1999 FedEx Freight, Inc. v. National Labor
Relations Board, et al.

15-2494 FedEx Freight v. National Labor Relations
Board, et a?.

15-2732 FedEx Freight v. National Labor Relations
Board, et a?.

15-1475S51 Michael Adams, etc., et al. v. American

Family Mutual Insurance Company

14-3358EM Thomas Ingrassia v. Carol Dicknette,
etc., et al.

15-2223 Jose Estrada-Rodriguez v. Loretta Lynch, etc.

JMH
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

DMW

20

15

15
15



—_

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-1236 WM United States v. Andre Taylor
15-2269WM United States v. Victor Vickers

15-2235S1 Gosiger, Inc. v. Elliott Aviation, Inc.
15-1168WA Paul Gordon v. State of Arkansas
15-1956 WM Silgan Containers Corporation v. Sheet

Metal Workers International Association, etc.

15-1765EM United States v. Marvin Eason

THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-1711EA Stuart Day, etc., et al. v. Celadon Trucking
Services, Inc.

15-1656EA Mountain Pure, LLC, et al. v. Cynthia Roberts,
et al.

15-1487EM Gary Smith v. United Parcel Service

15-1946EA Southeast Arkansas Hospice, Inc. v.
Sylvia Burwell, etc.

15-1566EM Affordable Communities of Missouri v.

Federal National Mortgage Association, etc.

15-2590S1 United States v. Kaylo Roelandt

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016
BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-2510EA United States v. Tiffany Morris, etc.
15-2359S1 United States v. Terrence Dean
15-1882EA United States v. Steven Pile

15-2320S1 United States v. David Makeeff

SRD
20
15
15

15
NO ARG

MER
20

15
15

NO ARG

15

15

KAS
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG



