

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI JANUARY 11 – 15, 2016

William Jay Riley, Chief Judge - Omaha, Nebraska

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10th Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on Floor 28. Division II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom on Floor 27, and Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the clerk's office, Room 24.329, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

> Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016 BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

14-3451MN	Joseph H. Whitney v. The Guys, Inc., et al.	NO ARG
14-3763EA	United States v. Cruz Rodriguez	NO ARG
14-3720WA	United States v. Scott Sholds	NO ARG
15-1342EA	United States v. Danny Lewis	NO ARG
15-1479EM	United States v. Roger Clayton	NO ARG
14-3896EM	United States v. Richard Barber	NO ARG

TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

1.	14-3495EM	Billie Allen v. United States	20
2.	15-1540SI	Tamela Montgomery v. City of Ames, et al.	15
3.	15-2329	Randall Thompson, et al. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue	15
4.	15-1813EA	Crystal Gann v. Household Life Insurance Company	15
5.	15-1071 15-1073	Bruce Hauptman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Bruce Hauptman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue	15

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

1.	15-1620 15-1860	Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. National Labor Relations Board, et al. Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. National	•
		Labor Relations Board, et al.	20
2.	15-2427EA	Johnny Grant v. City of Blytheville, Arkansas	15
3.	15-1365EA	Ronda DePriest v. Dennis Milligan, etc.	15
4.	15-2307WM 15-2308WM	Barkley, Inc. v. Gabriel Brothers, Inc., et al. Barkley, Inc. v. Gabriel Brothers, Inc., et al.	15
5.	15-1854EA	Kim Shultz v. Bryan Buchanan, etc., et al.	15

****AFTERNOON SESSION****

2:00 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, COLLOTON, GRUENDER

15-3420WM	Ernest Johnson v. George Lombardi, et al.	20
-----------	---	----

THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

1.	15-1374EA	United States v. Demetrius Colbert, etc.	20
2.	15-1397EA	Michael Bull v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company	15
3.	15-2283EM	Keith Jones v. City of St. Louis, Missouri, etc.	15
4.	15-1900EM	John Watson, etc. v. Air Methods Corporation	15
5.	15-1932EM	Daniel Haney v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, L.L.C., et al.	15

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, MELLOY, COLLOTON

1.	15-1601EM	United States v. Walter Combs, etc.	15
2.	15-1861EM	United States v. Melvin Scherrer	15
3.	15-2409SI	United States v. Colin Boone	10
4.	15-1676EM	United States v. Warnell Reid	10
5.	14-2969SI	United States v. David Emmert, Jr.	15

DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

14-3619EM	United States v. Dedric Hilliard	NO ARG
15-1350WA	United States v. Nicholas Krug	NO ARG
15-1161EA	United States v. Quentin Tidwell	NO ARG
15-1473EM	United States v. James Boyd	NO ARG
15-1405EM	United States v. Quentin Hall	NO ARG
15-1008EM	United States v. Lionel Dixon	NO ARG

TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

1.	15-1857EM	Critique Services, LLC v. LaToya L. Steward, etc.	
	15-1988EM	James Robinson, et al. v. LaToya L. Steward, etc.	20
2.	15-1743EM	United States v. Laura Barraza, et al.	15
3.	15-2201EM	Glenn Williams, etc. v. Central Transport International, Inc., et al.	15
4.	15-1962EM	Reynal Caldwell v. Alan Dewoskin, et al.	15
5.	15-1979EM	Lisa Burger v. Allied Property and Casualty Insurance Company	15

DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

1.	15-1615EA	Nucor Steel – Arkansas, et al. v. Big River Steel, LLC	20
2.	14-3104WM	Dimetrious Woods v. Jeff Norman	15
3.	15-1536EM	A.J., etc., et al. v. Donnell Tanksley, etc., et al.	15
4.	15-2294WM	Symphony Diagnostic Services, etc. v. Kimberly Greenbaum, et al.	15
5.	15-2550EM	United States of America, et al. v. U.S. Bank National Association as Trustee, etc.	10

THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

1.	15-2460EA	Lacey Reece v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.	10
2.	15-2184EM	Others First, Inc., etc. v. Better Business Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc., etc.	15
3.	15-2829EA	Marcus Hensley v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.	10
4.	15-1472EA	Jerry Henry v. Danny Burl, et al.	15
5.	15-2826EA	Jeffrey Lane v. Carolyn W. Colvin, etc.	10

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, GRUENDER, KELLY

1.	15-1284EM	United States v. Jack Frison, Sr.	15
2.	15-1827EM	United States v. Mario Evans	15
3.	15-1689EM	United States v. Ronald Roberts	10
4.	15-2008EA	United States v. Alphonso Wynn	15
5.	15-2101EM	United States v. Todd Scott	10

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016 BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-1358WA	United States v. Craig Goettsch	NO ARG
14-3823EA	United States v. Calvin Bailey, Jr.	NO ARG
14-3895EM	United States v. Dennis Williams	NO ARG
15-1001EM	United States v. Michael Chaney	NO ARG
15-1497EM	United States v. Ismael Miranda-Zarco	NO ARG
15-1383EM	United States v. Maurice Jarvis	NO ARG

TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

1.	15-1848	FedEx Freight, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board, et al.	
	15-1999	FedEx Freight, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board, et al.	15
2.	15-2494	FedEx Freight v. National Labor Relations Board, et al.	
	15-2732	FedEx Freight v. National Labor Relations Board, et al.	15
3.	15-1475SI	Michael Adams, etc., et al. v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company	15
4.	14-3358EM	Thomas Ingrassia v. Carol Dicknette, etc., et al.	15
5.	15-2223	Jose Estrada-Rodriguez v. Loretta Lynch, etc.	15

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

1.	15-1236WM 15-2269WM	United States v. Andre Taylor United States v. Victor Vickers	20
2.	15-2235SI	Gosiger, Inc. v. Elliott Aviation, Inc.	15
3.	15-1168WA	Paul Gordon v. State of Arkansas	15
4.	15-1956WM	Silgan Containers Corporation v. Sheet Metal Workers International Association, etc.	15
5.	15-1765EM	United States v. Marvin Eason	15

THURSDAY, JANUARY 14, 2016, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

1.	15-1711EA	Stuart Day, etc., et al. v. Celadon Trucking Services, Inc.	20
2.	15-1656EA	Mountain Pure, LLC, et al. v. Cynthia Roberts, et al.	15
3.	15-1487EM	Gary Smith v. United Parcel Service	15
4.	15-1946EA	Southeast Arkansas Hospice, Inc. v. Sylvia Burwell, etc.	10
5.	15-1566EM	Affordable Communities of Missouri v. Federal National Mortgage Association, etc.	15
6.	15-2590SI	United States v. Kaylo Roelandt	15

FRIDAY, JANUARY 15, 2016 BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, SMITH, BENTON

15-2510EA	United States v. Tiffany Morris, etc.	NO ARG
15-2359SI	United States v. Terrence Dean	NO ARG
15-1882EA	United States v. Steven Pile	NO ARG
15-2320SI	United States v. David Makeeff	NO ARG